

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 14571 of 2025**

=====

WESTERN RAILWAY THROUGH MR. SANJEEV KUMAR

Versus

DISTRICT COLLECTOR, DISTRICT DEVBHOOMI DWARKA & ORS.

=====

Appearance:

GANDHI LAW ASSOCIATES(12275) for the Petitioner(s) No. 1

GOVERNMENT PLEADER for the Respondent(s) No. 1,2,3,4,5

=====

CORAM:HONOURABLE MS. JUSTICE VAIBHAVI D. NANAVATI**Date : 15/10/2025****ORAL ORDER**

1. Heard Mr. Manish Bhatt, learned Senior Counsel assisted by Mr. Nisarg Desai, learned advocate with Mr. Arjun Joshi, learned advocate and Mr. Harshit Thanki, learned advocate, for Gandhi Law associates, for the petitioner.

2. Mr. Manish Bhatt, learned Senior Counsel submits that the representation dated 29.09.2025 to Respondent No. 3- D.I.L.R. and Mamlatdar produced at Annexure-N (page 95) and representation dated 30.09.2025 produced at Annexure-O (page 99) addressed to the District Collector- respondent no. 1, are unaddressed and that the same be decided by the respondent authorities, as expeditiously as possible, in accordance with the provisions of the Gujarat Land Revenue Code.

3. It is submitted that the petitioner has laid down railway lines in

4 out of 5 villages, where the petitioners name is accurately reflected in the revenue records and that the respondents no. 6 to 10 have taken an undue advantage of their names in the revenue records and in lieu of the same, obstructing and creating hindrances in completion of railway line between Khambhaliya and Salaya.

4. It is submitted that the out of 16.5 kms only work of railway track of around 1.7 kms is left, because of such hindrances and in view thereof, the petitioner herein is constrained to approach this Court.

5. Submissions made by Mr. Manish Bhatt, learned Senior Counsel require consideration in view of the aforesaid, issue Notice making it returnable on 12.11.2025.

6. Pending the consideration of the prayers as prayed for in the present petition, the representations dated 30.09.2025 and 29.09.2025 be decided by the respondent no. 1 and 3 respectively, in accordance with law and under the provisions of the Gujarat Land Revenue Code, as expeditiously as possible, preferably before 12.11.2025.

7. Direct service is permitted.

KUMKUM

(VAIBHAVI D. NANAVATI,J)