

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 14571 of 2025**

=====

WESTERN RAILWAY THROUGH MR. SANJEEV KUMAR
Versus
DISTRICT COLLECTOR, DISTRICT DEVBHOOMI DWARKA & ORS.

=====

Appearance:

GANDHI LAW ASSOCIATES(12275) for the Petitioner(s) No. 1
GOVERNMENT PLEADER for the Respondent(s) No. 1,2,3,4,5
KAUSHAL H PATEL(9328) for the Respondent(s) No. 10,6,7.1,7.2,7.3,9
NOTICE SERVED BY DS for the Respondent(s) No. 7.4,8

=====

CORAM:HONOURABLE MS. JUSTICE VAIBHAVI D. NANAVATI

Date : 08/12/2025

ORAL ORDER

1. Heard Mr. Manish R. Bhatt, learned Senior Counsel, assisted by Mr. Keyur Gandhi, Mr. Nisarg Desai, Mr. Harshit Thanki, learned advocates for Gandhi Law Associates appearing for the petitioner, Mr. S. P. Majmudar, learned advocate appearing for the private respondents and Mr. Jayneel Parikh, learned AGP appearing for the respondent State-authorities.

2. When the matter is taken up for hearing, Mr. M. B. Desai, Deputy Collector, Dwarka is present before the Court.

3. Mr. Jayneel Parikh, learned AGP, upon instructions, states that both the competent officers on behalf of the petitioner and respondents, appearing before the Deputy Collector on 11.12.2025 at

04:00 p.m., decided inter-se, convenient to both the parties in the interest of justice, for the purpose of perusal of record which is with the Deputy Collector and in presence of the representative of the District Inspector of Land Records.

4. A report be placed before this Court on the next returnable date.
5. In the interest of justice, the aforesaid exercise be undertaken in the present week.

Put up on 15.12.2025, on top of the board.

KUMKUM

(VAIBHAVI D. NANAVATI,J)